FIRST
CONTRACT EXTENSION

THIS FIRST CONTRACT EXTENSION entered into on the day of August 2001 by
and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA
(hereinafier referred to as “SBBC™)
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having its
principal place of business at 600 Southeast Third Avenue,
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

AND

HIP INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA, INC. AND HIP HEALTH PLAN OF
FLORIDA., INC. f/k/a HHPF INC.
(heremafier referred to as “HIP™)
300 South Park Road
Hollywood, Florida 33021

WHEREAS, SBBC and HIP entered into an Agreement (hereinafier referred to as “Agreement”)
dated June 15, 1999 for certain health insurance services: and
WHEREAS, SBBC and HIP entered into an Addendum dated December §, 2000; and
WHEREAS. SBBC and HIP now desire to renew the Agreement for an additional year,
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations in this
Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally
bound, agree as follows:
ARTICLES
I. Recitals The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are herein incorporated by

reference.

2. Term. The parties agree to renew the Agreement. The renewal term shall commence on
January 1, 2002 and shall conclude on December 31, 2002.

Lia

Plan Eliminations. The parties agree to climinate the Point of Service (POS) plan and
the Modified Preferred Provider Organization (MPPO) plan for the term of the

Agreegment.

4. Rates. The rates for the January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002 shall be as follows:




HMO PPO

Employee Only 5216.49 $373.85
Employee + | 5241.18 S$453.44
Employee + two or more $395.33 S§732.48
Dual Spouse $241.18 $453.44
Kid's Only (Age 0-4) 1Child $221.00 §265.20
Kid's Only (Age 0 - 4) 2 Children 5442.00 $530.40
Kid's Only (Age 0 - 4) 3+ Children $663.00 $795.60
Kid’s Only (Age 5—21) 1 Child $594.64 S$113.57
Kid’s Only (Age 5 - 21) 2 Children 5189.28 $227.14
Kid’s Only (Age 5 - 21) 3+ Children $283.92 $340.71

5. HMO Plan Design Revisions. HIP agrees to provide the current HMO plan with the
following revisions:

1. Retail order prescription drugs:

$5 Generic/S10 Brand/$30 Non-Formulary
2. Mail order preseription drugs:

510 Generic/$20 Brand/$60 Non-Formulary
3. Specialist office visit co-payment: $10

6. PPO Plan Design Revisions. HIP agrees to provide the current PPO plan with the
following revisions:

1. Retail order prescription drugs:
In-Network: $10 Generic/$20 Brand/S$40 Non-Formulary
QOut-of Network: 70% of network cost, after deductible

2. Mail order prescription drugs:
$20 Brand/$40 Brand/$80 Non-Formulary
3. Office visit co-payment: $20
4. In-Network co-insurance: 80%
3. Out-of-Network co-insurance: 60%

7. Website. HIP agrees to assist and maintain the health insurance portion of the Benefits
Department’s website at no cost to SBBC, to include a link to HIP"s standard website.

8. Terms of Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein. all terms and conditions set
forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the contract term specified
within this first contract extension.

9. Independent Contractor. It is understood and agreed that HIP is an independent
contractor and not an employee of SBBC and that no associate or employee of HIP shall
be deemed 1o be an employee of SBBC for any purposes whatsoever. HIP’s services are
being provided to assist in the normal business of the school district and are not
integrated into such business except for the specific purposes described in Agreement.

10, Indemnification.

10.1. By SBBC: SBBC agrees to be fully responsible for its acts of negligence, or its
agents’ acts of negligence when acting within the scope of their employment and
agrees to be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence. Nothing herein
is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by SBBC. Nothing herzin

7




11.

14,

shall be construed as consent by SBBC to be sued by third parties in any matter
arising out of any contract.

10.2. By HIP: HIP agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend SBBC, its agents,
servants and employees from any and all claims, judgments, costs and expenses
mmcluding, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees, reasonable investigative
and discovery costs, court costs and all other sums which SBBC, it’s agents,
servants and employees may pay or become obligated to pay on account of any, all
and every claim or demand. or assertion of liability, or any claim or action founded
thereon, arising or alleged to have arisen out of the products. goods or services
furnished by HIP, its agents. servants or employees while such equipment is on
premises owned or controlled by SBBC; or the negligence of HIP or the
negligence of HIP’'s agents when acting within the scope of their employment,
whether such claims, judgments, costs and expenses be for damages, damage to
property including SBBC's property, and injury or death of any person whether
employed by HIP, SBBC or otherwise.

Amendments. It is agreed by the parties that no modifications, amendments or
alterations in the terms or conditions of this Amendment to Agreement will be effective
unless contained in a written document executed by the parties.

- Severability: In the event that any provision of this Amendment to Agreement shall be

determined to be unenforceable or invalid. such unenforceability or invalidity shall not
affect the remaining provisions of this Amendment to Agreement, which shall remain in
effect unless it is deemed unreasonable to do so.

. Public Records. The parties agree that this Amendment to Agreement, all existing and

future orders, quotations, bids, proposals and RFP documents are subject to the Florida
Public Records Act (“Act”™), except where a specific exemption exists under said ACT.
HIP shall be responsible for complying with any public document requests submitted to it
for documents in its possession and/or control, and shall be responsible for any attorney’s
fees awarded pursuant to Chapter 119. Florida Statutes, regarding such public document
request.

Force Majeure Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth. neither HIP nor SBBC
shall be obligated to perform any term or condition of this Amendment to Agreement if
the performance is prevented by fire, earthquake. hurricane, explosion, wars, sabotage,
accident, flood. acts of God, strikes, or other labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, or
by reason of any other matter or condition beyond the control of either party, and which
cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and without unusual expense (“Force
Majeure™). In no event shall lack of funds on the part of either party be deemed Force
Majeure.

15. Captions. The captions, section numbers, article numbers, titles and headings appearing

16.

in this Amendment to Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no
way define, limit, construe, or describe the scope of intent of such sections or articles of
this Amendment to Agreement, nor in any way affect this Amendment to Agreement and
shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this Amendment to
Agreement.

Survivability: Articles 11, 12, 13 and 16 shall survive any termination of this
Amendment to Agreement.




17. Authoritv. Each person signing this Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either party
individually warrants that he or she has the full legal power to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party
with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to Agreement
through their duly authorized representatives.




(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Frankhn L. Till, Ir.
Superintendent of Schools

FOR SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Paul D. Eichner, Esquire
Chairperson

Approved as to form;

iz

Robert Paul Vignola : E
Assistant School Bo ttorney

L




FOR HIP

HIP INSURANCE COMPANY OF
FLORIDA, INC. a for-profit Florida
corporation and

(Corporate Seal)

R. JosephBerding
Chief Executive Officer

Witness

Witness

STATEOF Florida
COUNTY OF Boro cia rod

The furegmng instrument was acknowledged before me this /£ day of | [...&
2001,by Lonall J- imrrf,,m of HIP INSURANCE CO! wm%mﬁﬁg INC., a
for-profit Florida corporation. “He/She took an oath and is (personally known 10 me or has
produced ~as ideniification,

My Compussior
1 CORAL N, SUTHERLAND
(S EA? Mooy Puic - Stofe of Florica

_ /é;'.;fm_.{' T \d(ﬁrd_,#r_.";i'l_b"'eﬂ..—j.(.:'f&"-ei(

Signature — Notary Public

My Commission Bopines Mar 17, 2003
Commizgon # CC B18579

TR e S S

My Commission expires: CoeAde K. SuiHepsLALD
Printed Name of Notary




HIP HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC..
a for-profit Florida Corporation, f/k/a
HHPF, Inc.

(Corporate Seal)

Chief Executive Officer

O

Witness

Witness

STATEOF __ Flor/ ..
COUNTY OF J@':"?.F Lates r’r:af._

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_/ ¥day of ¢ }:%{ y
2001,by onelel T Bocding  of HIP HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA' INCY? for-profit
Flonda corporation fk/a HHPF, INC. He/She took an path and ist@?s?ﬁna]]y kﬁaﬁn to me or has
produced as identification.

My Commission expires:

. FoL ‘ :
/éﬁw_f‘f A - z»;fw—fﬂ”mjﬁﬁmi
Signature — Motary Public

CORAL M. SUTHERLAND
Notary Pubfic - State of Forida
My Commission Expires Mar 17, 2003
Commission # CC 818579

My Comnmssionexpiresse=—

Covae &, SUTHELLAUD
Printed Name of Notary




FIRST ADMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into on the day of
August 2001 by and between:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™)
a body corporate operating and existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having its
principal place of business at 600 Southeast Third Avenue,
Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301

AND

HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC. AND
HUMANA HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “Humana”)
3400 Lakeside Drive
Miramar, Florida 33027

WHEREAS, SBBC and Humana entered into an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as
“Agreement”) dated November 9, 2000 for certain health insurance services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the plan design and provide rate guarantees for the
period of January 1. 2002 to December 31, 2002; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations in this

Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally
bound, agree as follows:

ARTICLES

l. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are herein incorporated by
reference.

b2

Plan Eliminations. The parties agree to eliminate the Point of Service (POS) plan and
the Modified Preferred Provider Organization (MPPO) plan for the term of the
Agreement. Therefore, all sections and language set forth in the Agreement that relates
to the POS and MPPO plans shall be deleted from the Agreement.

3. Rates. Section 2.02 of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: The rates for the
period January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002 shall be as follows:

HMO PPO
Emplovee Only $210.91 $454 85
Emplovee + | $255.64 $500.34
Employee + two or more $417.92 $795.99

Dual Spouse $255.64 $500.34




4. HMO Plan Design Revisions Section 2.03 of the Agreement shall be amended as
follows: Humana agrees to provide the current HMO plan with the following revisions:

I, Mail order prescription drugs:
$10 Generic/320 Brand/$60 Non-Formulary
2. Specialist office visit co-payment: $10

5. BPO Plan Design Revisions. Section 2.06 of the Agreement shall be amended as
follows: Humana agrees to provide the current PPQ plan with the following revisions:

1. Retail order prescription drugs:

$10 Generic/320 Brand/$40 Non-Formulary
2. Mail order preseription drugs:
$20 Brand/$40 Brand/$80 Non-Formulary
Office visit co-payment: $20
In-Network co-insurance: 80%
Out-of-Network co-insurance: 60%

W

6. Website Humana agrees to assist and maintain the health insurance portion of the
Benefits Department’s website at no cost to SBBC.

7. Terms of Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein. all terms and conditions set
forth in the Agresment shall remain in full force and effect for the contract term specified
within this Addendum.

8. Independent Contractor, It is understood and agreed that Humana is an independent
contractor and not an employee of SBBC and that no associate or employee of Humana
shall be deemed to be an employee of SBBC for any purposes whatsoever, Humana's
services are being provided to assist in the normal business of the school district and are

not integrated into such business except for the specific purposes described in
Agreement.

9. Severabilitv: In the event that any provision of this Amendment to Agreement shall be
determined to be unenforceable or invalid, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not
affect the remaining provisions of this Amendment to Agreement, which shall remain in
effect unless it is deemed unreasonable to do so.

10 Public Records. The parties agree that this Amendment to Agreement, all existing and
future orders. quotations, bids, proposals and RFP documents are subject to the Florida
Public Records Act (“Act”), except where a specific exemption exists under said Act.
Humana shall be responsible for complying with any public document requests submitted
to it for documents in its possession and/or control, and shall be responsible for any
attorney’s fees awarded pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, regarding such public
document request.

Ll. Survivability: Articles 8 9, 10, and 11 shall survive any termination of this Amendment
to Agreement.

12. Authority. Each person signing this Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either party
individually warrants that he or she has the full legal power to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party
with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to Agreement
through their duly authorized representatives.

Fed




(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Franklin L. Till, Jr.
Superintendent of Schools

FOR SEBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

Paul D. Eichner, Esquire
Chairperson

Approved as to form;

Kobert Paul Vignola
Assistant School Board Attorney

[




FOR HUMANA

HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC.. and
HUMANA HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF FLORIDA, INC.

(Corporate Seal)

Secretary Thomas Wyss
President, South Florida

O

Q@,L Q-\osenl

= dﬁ%@uﬁv
.r

Witness

STATE OF ‘Lﬂ b Er{ﬂ

COUNTY OF_

The ﬁzgoing instmﬂent was acknowledged before me this4day of é:fj,g é: E L
2001.by of HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN. INC. HUMANA
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA. INC. He/She took an oath and is
W y known to meor has produced

as identification.

My Commission expires:

z CARDLE A MUHR
% 1Y COMMISSION # CC 903331

Signature — Notary Public

EXPIRES: January 18, 2004
Bondad Thiu Yatany Puse: Ungarasheg

y Commission expires: (JinL. @, 5004 G&ro e ﬂ mu hr’

Printed Name of Motary




